## **SPECIFICATIONS FOR**

## 2024 Cutaway Chassis 158" WB DRW Base With 14' Van Body & Liftgate Complete Gas Truck

BID DUE: 1:00 P.M., <u>JUNE 7, 2023</u>

## NOTICE TO BIDDERS

SEALED BIDS for the PURCHASE OF 2024 Cutaway Chassis 158" WB Base with.14" Van body & Liftgate will be received by the Brentwood Borough School District, Attn: Jennifer Pesanka, Business Manager, 3601 Brownsville Rd. Pittsburgh PA, 15227 until 1:00 p.m., June 7, 2023.

Bids will be opened on June 7, 2023 at 1:00 p.m., at the above address.

All bids shall be in a separate sealed envelope and plainly marked: BID – 2024 Cutaway 158" WB Base With 14' Van Body & Liftgate -June 7, 2023

Brentwood Borough School District will evaluate all bids: the award will be based on the lowest responsible bidder who satisfies the overall specifications.

Brentwood Borough School District reserves the right to reject any or all bids or parts thereof, or to waive any defects or irregularities in the bid, and to award the bid in such manner as may appear to be in the best interest of the Brentwood Borough School District.

Brentwood Borough School District

Brentwood Borough School District 3601 Brownsville Road Pittsburgh PA, 15227

## BID CONDITIONS FOR 2024 CUTAWAY CHASSIS 158" WB DRW WITH A 14' VAN BODY & LIFTGATE

- Submission of bids- SEALED BIDS along with the notarized and signed Non-Collusion Affidavit, Bid Proposal, Specification Sheets, Trade-In Sheet, and the Bid Sheet will be received NO LATER THAN 1:00 p.m. June 7, 2023, at the Brentwood Borough School District, 3601 Brownsville Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15227.
- All items necessary for Pennsylvania Department of Transportation and federal safety standards
  for Pennsylvania State Inspection to be included in bid price. In addition, vehicles are to include
  current Pennsylvania State Inspection. All inspection stickers and necessary papers for title/lease
  and registration to be included at time of delivery.
- 3. Additionally, all specification to be subject to and meet the requirements as stated an provided in Title 67, "Rules and Regulations", Chapter 11 (Reg. #210, Department of Transportation, Bureau of Traffic Safety, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, effective date September 1, 1971 or any other regulations passed thereafter.
- 4. Bid quality is for ONE (1) 2024 Cutaway Chassis 158' WB DRW Base with 14' Van Body & Liftgate.
- 5. Vendors shall provide a Purchase Price vehicle.
- 6. Bids shall include detailed specification sheets, including guarantee, for vehicle being bid.
- 7. All exceptions to this bid <u>must</u> be noted on the attached bid sheet by item number with an explanation of the exception and cost differential if any.
- 8. Purchase will not include insurance, BBSD will provide adequate insurance coverage.
- 9. Purchase bid to exclude fuel and all maintenance, tires, etc., except any repairs or adjustments required during the warranty period.
- 10. Alternate bid items and prices must be listed in the space provided on the Bid Sheet.
- 11. Prices shall <u>not</u> include Pennsylvania State Sales and Use Tax and Federal Excise Tax, from which BBSD is exempt.
- 12. Bids may not be withdrawn for a period of forty-five (45) days after the date of bid opening.
- 13. Units shall be thoroughly cleaned prior to delivery acceptance.
- 14. Bidders must be willing and able to demonstrate the units which they bid.

- 15. All vehicle shall be new and may be cited as the Motor Vehicle Procurement Act 194, April 4, P.L. 1930 No. 40.1. An act requiting certain public agencies in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to lease motor vehicles which are manufactured or assembled in North America.
- 16. Warranty A copy of manufacturer's warranty shall be included and become part of the bid. The successful bidder shall guarantee the bus body for a period of one (1) year from date of delivery, including failure of any components manufactured by outside suppliers and included as original equipment. Successful bidder must also arrange for chassis warranty work either through a local dealer or itself. If any warranty's are extended by outside suppliers for more than one (1) year, it should also be so stated and will take precedence.
- 17. Costar's Contract if applicable.
- 18. For further information, please contact Jennifer Pesanka (412) 881-2227 x2404.